100HUPTO-16H RE 1 09-30-1	998 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
DOCUMENT ID# 100750598 Tab satings □ □ ▼	A.A. (B. C. (B. (B. C. (B. (B. C. (B. (B. C. (B. (B. C. (B			
To the Honorable Commissioner of P 100842	247 actied original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):			
	Name: Miller Freeman Group USA, Inc.			
Miller Freeman Properties, Inc.				
•	Internal Address:			
C . T. C . C . C . C . C . C . C . C . C	Street Address: 600 Harrison Street .			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State	Ctty: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94107			
Other	' 🖸 Individual(s) citizenship			
Additional name(a) of conveying party(iec) attactised? ** Yes ** 140	Association			
	General Partnership Limited Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Corporation-State Delaware			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	i C) Other			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	K energines is not domicfied in the United States, a domestic representative			
Other	designation is exacted — Cityles Cityle (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)			
Execution Date: 12/29/97	OHO DAY C STANDARD (A) CONTROL & (A) ARTAN INNOVANDA			
See Attachment A	See Attachment A			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 18			
Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq.				
Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Canady,				
Internal Address: Falk & Rabkin	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):			
•	Previously submitted (see copy of check)			
- •				
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 3 Embarcadero Center,	8. Deposit account number:			
7th Floor				
City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account			
DO HOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.				
	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
of the original document.	1 influence of the second			
Shirley J. Su	9.11.99			
Name of Penson Signing	Signature Date Total property of pages propolates as as sheet 2			
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2			
OHB Na. 0651-0011 (exp. 4794)				

ATTACHMENT A

U.S. Applications

75/242,394

U.S. Registrations

1,296,716 1,961,692 1,994,171 1,997,512 2,019,059 2,019,061 2,019,062 2,025,271 2,028,036 2,028,524 2,068,825 2,073,234 2,078,176 2,080,387 2,094,173 2,108,251 2,118,559

To be stooped or		20.00 HOO	•		U.S. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
To the Monorabia Communication 1. Name of conveying partificies; 1. Name of conveying partifices; 1. Name of Conveying partifices; 1. Name of Conveying partifices; 1. Name: Miller Freeman Properties, Inc. 1. Name: Miller Freeman Group USA, Inc. 1. Internal Address: Street Address: 600 Harrison Street 1. Chyc. San Francisco State; CA Zip. 94107 1. Change of Name	5.27.98	00-20-11990	י כ	MLY	i, widelf TUG	Listosurauk Ottica
To the Monorabia Communication 1. Name of conveying partificies; 1. Name of conveying partifices; 1. Name of Conveying partifices; 1. Name of Conveying partifices; 1. Name: Miller Freeman Properties, Inc. 1. Name: Miller Freeman Group USA, Inc. 1. Internal Address: Street Address: 600 Harrison Street 1. Chyc. San Francisco State; CA Zip. 94107 1. Change of Name	Teb settings ○ ○ ○ ▼	ii ii ii ii ii kii iii				· → <i>D</i>
Miller Freeman Properties, Inc. Name: Miller Freeman Group USA, Inc.	To the Honorable Commissions	1,122.00		the attached or	ginal documents or cor	by thereof.
Internal Address: Street Address: 600 Harrison Street Individual(s)	1. Name of conveying party(les):	1007505५४	_ a. 1988110 81	nd address of r	eceiving party(ies):	
Internal Address: Street Address: 500 Harrison Street	Miller Freeman Prope	erties, Inc.	Name:	Miller Fr	eeman Group U	SA, Inc.
Individual(s)		ं : गूर				
Individual(s) Association Chyc. San Francisco State: CA ZIP. 94107 Chyc. San Francisco State: CA ZIP. 94111 Chyc. San Francisco State: CA ZIP. 9		-	internal .	Address:		
Individual(s) Association Chyc. San Francisco State: CA ZIP. 94107 Chyc. San Francisco State: CA ZIP. 94111 Chyc. San Francisco State: CA ZIP. 9			Street A	ddmss 600	Harrison Stre	et .
Corporation-State Other	☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association				
Other Additional rame(s) of conveying party(iet) structed? Ves		☐ Umited Partnership	City:	San Franc	ISCO State: CA Z	P: 94107
Additional name(s) of conveying party(sec) effected? □ Ves 図 No 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Ck Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ Other □ Execution Date: 12/29/97 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A Trademark Application No.(a) See Attachment A Additional number and address of party to whom correspondences concerning document should be mailed: Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center 7th Floor City San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 DO NOT USE THES \$PACE Assignment to districted to the charged to deposit account) Prefet Prefet			' D looth	idualla) ettizae	sehin	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment		rectact? O Yes Ø No	☐ Assc	xtetion		
Security Agreement Change of Name Ch			☐ Gen	enel Parmenshi	ρ	
Security Agreement	3. Nature of conveyance:		U Linux	ed Partnership	Dolarrano	
Security Agreement	☐ Assignment	© Merger	C) Othe	K	Delaware	
Other						Oresentative
A. Application No.(a) A. Trademark Application No.(a) See Attachment A Additional number of applications and registrations functions	D Other			₹,) Ho
A. Application No.(a) A. Trademark Application No.(a) See Attachment A Additional number of applications and registrations functions	5,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	A. ABK M	(Deelgnedon	e must be a expensi	s document from Assignment	
A. Application No.(a) A. Trademark Application No.(a) See Attachment A Additional number of applications and registrations functions	Execution Date:	REC'D	Maria Maria	eure(e) g eqquecci(ee) ethached? Li Yes Li) No
A Trademark Application No.(a) See Attachment A Additional numbers attached? XXYee DNo S. Name and address of party to whom correspondences concerning document shockd be mailed: Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 Fr.441 Fr.441 Fr.441 Fr.441 Fr.441 S. Suttement and signatures To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Total correct of pages completing cover these 2	A Application numbered or excietrate	on and badal:	3			
See Attachment A Additional numbers stacked? XXYes INO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) MANIET THE BETTINE TO THE DOLLER TREETING 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comorking cover thest: 2			pos m	· ************************************		
Additional numbers attached? EXyee No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be maked: Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 City: S	A. Trademark Application No.(2)	10	is 7	I LECOSTRETA (PO):	STEDON NO.(8)	
Additional numbers attached? EXyee No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be maked: Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 City: S	See Attachment A	778 70	0 s	ee Attach	ment A	
Additional numbers attached? EXyee No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be maked: Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 City: S		TRADE	MARIT			
Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center The Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 Do Not use this page if paying by deposit account) Street address of party to whom correspondence concerning document shockly be mailed: Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):				DA/a		
Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):						
Name: Shirley J. Su, Esq. Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	 Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m 	m comespondence alled:	o. localnum neg≐stratic	TO OF APPLICATION	XTA BING	10
Howard, Rice, Nemerovski, Internal Address: Canady, Falk & Rabkin 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	_)			·	<u> </u>
Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 Con Hot use the service and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center, 8. Deposit account number: 08-2792 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO HOT Use This service 1 FC-481 40.00 80 2 Signature Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages completing cover sheet: 2						
Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) LEPIAN DO NOT USE THIS SPACE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 1 FT. 40.0 (P) 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	Internal Address: Canady, Fa	alk & Rabkin	7. Total lee	(37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>465.</u>	00 E
Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) LEPIAN DO NOT USE THIS SPACE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 1 FT. 40.0 (P) 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	•		D Code	hu+	if found incu	fficion+
Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) L/29/1998 ICONTES 0000094 HILLER FREEMIN FE-481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	- *			Eeg, Duc	II IOulia Ilisu	irricient,
Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center 7th Floor 08-2792 City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 DO NOT USE THES EPACE 1 FC:481 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	•			ortzed to be ch	ccos steeded of begns	unt
8. Deposit account number: 08-2792 City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) NP9/1998 DODATES 0000094 HILLER FREEMON FC1481 40.00 IP 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	Street Address: Three Emba	arcadero Center	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94111 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 1 FC:481 40.00 IP 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	Subol Addibss.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	eccount numb	ac.	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FE1481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	7th Floor	, <u></u>		08-2792		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FE1481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	Chr San Francisco State	• CA 71P 94111	(Attach d	uplicate copy of	this page if paying by de	oosit account)
## Statement and signature. 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su	City. Buil Trumersee State					,
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	6/29/1998 BCOATES 00000094 HILLER FREEMA		III S S NOC			
9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	1 FC+481 40.00 0	p /				
To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Shirley J. Su Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2		<u> </u>				
Shirley J. Su Name of Penson Signing Signature Signature Total number of pages comprising over sheet: 2		ellef, the foregoing inform	nation is true i	and correct and	d any attached copy is	a true copy
Name of Penson Signing Signature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2			1/2 (2	_	• • •	
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2	Shirley T Su		5/m In	PM	5.26.9	76
	Name of Person Signing		Signature	-	Date	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			To	tal number of pag-	ex comprising cover sheet	2
	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4794)					

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"BOBBIN PUBLISHING, INC.", A SOUTH CAROLINA CORPORATION,

"MILLER FREEMAN EXPOSITIONS, INC.", A FLORIDA CORPORATION,

"MILLER FREEMAN PROPERTIES, INC.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"MILLER FREEMAN TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC.", A FLORIDA

CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "MILLER FREEMAN GROUP USA, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "MILLER FREEMAN GROUP USA, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1997, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

DATE:

AUTHENTICATION:

8838502

12-29-97

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0497

2186989 8100M

971449469

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 12/29/1997 971449469 - 2186989

MERGER AGREEMENT

THIS MERGER AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of December 29, 1997, by and among Miller Freeman Properties, Inc., a California corporation ("Properties"), Miller Freeman Transport Services, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Transport"), Miller Freeman Expositions, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Expo"), Bobbin Publishing, Inc., a South Carolina corporation ("Publishing"), and Miller Freeman Group USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Group USA").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Properties is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having an authorized capital stock of 1,000 common shares, of which 100 are presently issued and outstanding and are owned by Group USA; and

WHEREAS, Transport is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having an authorized capital stock of 1,000 shares of common stock, of which 100 are presently issued and outstanding and are owned by Group USA; and

WHEREAS, Expo is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having an authorized capital stock of 1,000 shares of common stock, of which 1,000 are presently issued and outstanding and are owned by Group USA; and

WHEREAS, Publishing is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina, having an authorized capital stock of 1,000 shares of common stock, of which 1,000 are presently issued and outstanding and are owned by Group USA; and

WHEREAS, Group USA is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an authorized capital stock of 10,000 shares of common stock, of which 2,000 are presently issued and outstanding and are owned by Ludgate (USA), Inc., a Delaware corporation; and

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of Properties, Transport, Expo, Publishing and Group USA have determined that the merger of the corporations described below will produce significant benefits through the consolidation of corporate activities and increased efficiencies; and

WHEREAS, each of the respective Boards of Directors of Properties, Transport, Expo, Publishing and Group USA has determined that it is in the best interests of each such corporation and its stockholders that Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing be merged with and into Group USA, such merger to be effected in accordance with the laws of the States of California, Florida, South Carolina and Delaware in the manner and on the terms and conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of Properties, Transport, Expo, Publishing and Group USA desire to adopt this agreement as a plan of liquidation and to consummate the merger in accordance with the provisions of Sections 332 and 337 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I THE PLAN OF MERGER

- 1.1 The Merger. At the Effective Time of the Merger (as hereinafter defined) and pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of California (the "CGCL"), the Business Corporation Act of the State of Florida ("FBCA") and the Business Corporation Act of 1988 of the State of South Carolina ("SCBCA") and the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("DGCL") the following shall occur:
- (a) The Surviving Corporation. Each of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing shall be merged with and into Group USA, and Group USA shall be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"). The separate existence and corporate organization of each of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing shall cease, and thereupon Properties, Transport, Expo, Publishing and Group USA shall be a single corporation. Group USA, as the Surviving Corporation, shall succeed, insofar as permitted by law, to all rights, assets, liabilities, debts and obligations of each of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing, in accordance with and as set forth more fully in Section 1107 of the CGCL, Section 259 of the DGCL, Section 607.1106 of the FBCA and Section 33-11-106 of the SCBCA.
- (b) <u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>. The Certificate of Incorporation of Group USA shall be and remain the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until amended as provided by law.

- (c) <u>By-Laws</u>. The By-Laws of Group USA shall be and remain the by-laws of the Surviving Corporation until amended as provided by law.
- (d) <u>Directors</u>. Until their respective successors shall be duly elected and qualified, the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation shall consist of each of the existing members of the Board of Directors of Group USA.
- (e) Officers. Until their respective successors shall be duly elected and qualified, the officers of the Surviving Corporation shall consist of each of the existing officers of Group USA.

The Merger shall become effective on December 31, 1997, at 10:00 p.m. Eastern Standard time (the "Effective Time of the Merger").

- 1.2 <u>Conversion of Shares</u>. The manner of converting the shares of the constituent corporations at the Effective Time of the Merger shall be as follows:
- (a) <u>Group USA Shares</u>. Each share of capital stock of Group USA which shall be outstanding at the Effective Time of the Merger shall remain outstanding and shall constitute the entire outstanding capital stock of the Surviving Corporation.
- (b) Other Shares. Each share of capital stock of each of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing outstanding at the Effective Time of the Merger shall, by virtue of the merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be cancelled and retired at the Effective Time of the Merger. No cash, securities or other consideration shall be paid or delivered in exchange for the cancellation and retirement of any such shares.
- (c) <u>Records</u>. The stock transfer books of each of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing shall be closed as of the Effective Time of the Merger, and no transfer of record of any shares of capital stock of such corporations shall take place thereafter.
- (d) <u>Surrender of Corporation Stock Certificates</u>. Immediately after the Effective Time of the Merger, each holder of an outstanding certificate or certificates which prior thereto represented shares of capital stock of Properties, Transport, Expo or Publishing shall surrender the same to the Corporate Secretary of the Surviving Corporation for cancellation and retirement.

- (e) <u>Stock Options</u>. At the Effective Time of the Merger, any and all options to acquire shares of capital stock of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing which are outstanding and unexercised immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger shall be cancelled.
- 1.3 Further Assurances. Each party to this Merger Agreement agrees that if, at any time after the Effective Time of the Merger, the Surviving Corporation determines or is advised that any further deeds, assignments, instruments or assurances are necessary or desirable to vest, perfect or confirm in the Surviving Corporation title to any property or rights of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing, then the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation may execute and deliver all such proper deeds, assignments, instruments and assurances and do all other things necessary or desirable to vest, perfect or confirm title to such property or rights in the Surviving Corporation and otherwise to carry out the purpose of this Merger Agreement.
- 1.4 Address of Principal Office. The address of the principal office of Group USA is:

600 Harrison Street San Francisco, CA 94107

- 1.5 Counterparts. In order to facilitate the filing and recording of this Merger Agreement, the same may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and the same agreement, and shall become a binding agreement when one or more counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other parties.
- 1.6 <u>Approvals</u>. The foregoing Plan of Merger was adopted by the sole stockholder of each of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing on December 23, 1997. Approval by the sole stockholder of Group USA was not required. The respective Boards of Directors of each of Properties, Transport, Expo, Publishing and Group USA adopted the foregoing Plan of Merger on December 23, 1997.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Merger Agreement, having first been duly approved by the unanimous written consent of the respective Boards of Directors of Properties, Transport, Expo, Publishing and Group USA and the respective sole stockholder of Properties, Transport, Expo and Publishing, is hereby executed on behalf of each of said corporations by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

BOBBIN PUBLISHING, INC., a MILLER FREEMAN PROPERTIES, INC., South Carolina corporation a California corporation **President** President Warren A. Ambrose Secretary Secretary MILLER FREEMAN GROUP MILLER FREEMAN USA, INC., a Delaware TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC., a corporation Florida corporation Marshall W. Freeman Marshall W. Freeman President President Warren A. Ambrose Secretary Secretary **MILLER FREEMAN** EXPOSITIONS, INC., a Florida corporation By: Marshall W. Freeman President

Warren A. Ambrose

Secretary

OF

MILLER FREEMAN PROPERTIES, INC.

Richard M. Block and Anne W. Gurnsey hereby certify that:

- 1. They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of Miller Freeman Properties, Inc., a California corporation ("Properties").
- 2. The total number of outstanding shares of each class of Properties entitled to vote on the merger described in the Merger Agreement to which this certificate is attached is 100 common shares.
- 3. The principal terms of the Merger Agreement in the form attached to this certificate were approved by the shareholders of Properties by the vote of 100% of the outstanding shares of Properties, which equalled (or exceeded) the vote required.
- 4. The percentage vote required was a majority of the common shares of Properties.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

Dated: December 29, 1997

Richard M. Block, President

Anne W. Gurnsey, Secretary

OF

MILLER FREEMAN PROPERTIES, INC.

Richard M. Block and Anne W. Gurnsey hereby certify that:

- 1. They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of Miller Freeman Properties, Inc., a California corporation ("Properties").
- 2. The total number of outstanding shares of each class of Properties entitled to vote on the merger described in the Merger Agreement to which this certificate is attached is 100 common shares.
- 3. The principal terms of the Merger Agreement in the form attached to this certificate were approved by the shareholders of Properties by the vote of 100% of the outstanding shares of Properties, which equalled (or exceeded) the vote required.
- 4. The percentage vote required was a majority of the common shares of Properties.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

Dated: December 29, 1997

Richard M. Block, President

Anne W. Gurnsey, Secretary

OF

MILLER FREEMAN TRANSPORT SERVICES, INC.

Marshall W. Freeman and Warren A. Ambrose hereby certify that:

- 1. They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of Miller Freeman Transport Services, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Transport").
- 2. The total number of outstanding shares of each class of Transport entitled to vote on the merger described in the Merger Agreement to which this certificate is attached is 100 shares of common stock.
- 3. The principal terms of the Merger Agreement in the form attached to this certificate were approved by the shareholders of Transport by the vote of 100% of the outstanding shares of Transport, which equalled (or exceeded) the vote required.
- 4. The percentage vote required was a majority of the common stock of Transport.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Florida that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

Dated: December 29, 1997

Marshall W. Freeman, President

Warren A. Ambrose, Secretary

OF

MILLER FREEMAN EXPOSITIONS, INC.

Marshall W. Freeman and Warren A. Ambrose hereby certify that:

- 1. They are the President and Secretary, respectively, of Miller Freeman Expositions, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Expositions").
- 2. The total number of outstanding shares of each class of Expositions entitled to vote on the merger described in the Merger Agreement to which this certificate is attached is 1000 shares of common stock.
- 3. The principal terms of the Merger Agreement in the form attached to this certificate were approved by the shareholders of Expositions by the vote of 100% of the outstanding shares of Expositions, which equalled (or exceeded) the vote required.
- 4. The percentage vote required was a majority of the common stock of Expositions.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Florida that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

Dated: December 29, 1997

RECORDED: 05/27/1998

Marshall W. Freeman, President

Warren A. Ambrose, Secretary